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September 28, 2010

CLA-2-38:OT:RR:NC:2:238 

CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 3822.00.5090 

Ms. Sherisse Redman

Supply Chain Manager

LuminUltra Technologies Ltd.

440 King Street, King Tower, Suite 630

Fredericton, New Brunswick

E3B 5H8 Canada

RE:
The tariff classification, country of origin and marking requirements of LuminUltra™ Quench-Gone™ Aqueous (QGA-100C and QGA-25C) Test Kits, from Canada

Dear Ms. Redman:

In your letter dated August 27, 2010, you requested a tariff classification ruling.

The LuminUltra™ Quench-Gone™ Aqueous (QGA-100C and QGA-25C) Test Kits provide all the consumables required to run the specified number of tests for the measurement of total microbiological concentration in low-solids water based samples. The kits are specifically designed for the detection of microbiological activity in fresh and salt water, oilfield waters, cooling water, high-purity water, drinking water, sanitary water, treated effluent, and reclaimed water. The kits are intended to be used with any photomultiplier-based luminometer The QGA-100C and -25C Test Kits are identical in all details except for the numbers of items. Each kit includes the following: 

UltraLute™ dilution buffer

UltraLyse™ 7 extraction reagent

Luminase™ Luciferin/Luciferase reagent

UltraCheck™ 1 Adenosine Triphosphate (ATP), disodium salt standard

17x100mm Test tubes

17mm Test tube caps

12x55mm Test tubes

60ml PP/Neoprene Non-Hypodermic Syringes

Quench-Gone™ Syringe filters

1- 5mL Natural Pipette Tips

100-1000μL Blue Pipette Tips in a rack

Testing is based on the measurement of Adenosine Triphosphate (ATP). ATP is a direct and interference-free indicator of total living biomass. ATP is measured by using the firefly Luciferase assay, where a prepared sample is introduced to a solution containing Luciferase to produce light. The light is measured by a luminometer in terms of Relative Light Units (RLU). As described in product literature, “ATP is a molecule found only in and around living cells, and as such it gives a direct measure of biological concentration and health. ATP is quantified by measuring the light produced through its reaction with the naturally-occurring firefly enzyme Luciferase using a Luminometer. The amount of light produced is directly proportional to the amount of biological energy present in the sample.” The QGA Test Kits provide the means to calibrate the luminometer, extract and prepare the sample, and perform the assay.

You state that the kits are imported into the United States fully assembled in new, unused condition

The applicable subheading for the LuminUltra™ Quench-Gone™ Aqueous (QGA-100C and QGA-25C) Test Kits will be 3822.00.5090, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Diagnostic or laboratory reagents on a backing, prepared diagnostic or laboratory reagents, whether or not on a backing, other than those of heading 3002 or 3006: Other: Other.”  The rate of duty will be free.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

You also requested a ruling on Country of Origin Marking.

You state that the chemical reagents of the OGA Test Kits are manufactured in Canada. The disposable items (test tubes, test tube caps, pipette tips, syringes and syringe filters) are purchased in bulk from the United States and Japan where they are produced, imported into Canada, and repacked in New Brunswick by LuminUltra into the required quantities for the kits. The remaining complete assembly into kits also occurs in Canada. The kits are not intended for resale and will not be sold in a store front. They are intended direct use by the recipient. You further state that all of the goods are marked individually with the country of origin of the products as listed in your submission.

The marking statute, section 304, Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1304), provides that, unless excepted, every article of foreign origin (or its container) imported into the U.S. shall be marked in a conspicuous place as legibly, indelibly and permanently as the nature of the article (or its container) will permit, in such a manner as to indicate to the ultimate purchaser in the U.S. the English name of the country of origin of the article. Part 134, Customs Regulations (19 CFR Part 134), implements the country of origin marking requirements and exceptions of 19 U.S.C. 1304

As provided in section 134.41(b), Customs Regulations (19 CFR 134.41(b)), the country of origin marking is considered conspicuous if the ultimate purchaser in the U.S. is able to find the marking easily and read it without strain. Section 134.1(d), defines the ultimate purchaser as generally the last person in the U.S. who will receive the article in the form in which it was imported. If an imported article is to be sold at retail in its imported form, the purchaser at retail is the ultimate purchaser. 

The country of origin marking requirements for a “good of a NAFTA country” are also determined in accordance with Annex 311 of the North American Free Trade Agreement ("NAFTA"), as implemented by section 207 of the North American Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act (Pub. L. 103-182, 107 Stat 2057) (December 8, 1993) and the appropriate Customs Regulations. The Marking Rules used for determining whether a good is a good of a NAFTA country are contained in Part 102, Customs Regulations. The marking requirements of these goods are set forth in Part 134, Customs Regulations.

Section 102.11, Customs Regulations (19 CFR 102.11), sets forth the required hierarchy for determining whether a good is a good of a NAFTA country for marking purposes. Paragraph (a) of this section states that the origin of a good is the country in which: (1) The good is wholly obtained or produced; (2) The good is produced exclusively from domestic materials; or (3) Each foreign material incorporated in that good undergoes an applicable change in tariff classification set out in section 102.20 and satisfies any other applicable requirements of that section, and all other applicable requirements of these rules are satisfied.

Section 102.1(e), Customs Regulations (19 CFR 102.1(e)) defines “foreign material” as “a material whose country of origin as determined under these rules is not the same country or origin as the country in which the good is produced.” 
Applying the NAFTA Marking Rules set forth in Part 102 of the regulations to the facts of this case, we find that the foreign components of the OGA Test Kits have all satisfied the tariff shift requirements. Therefore, we find that entire kit is a product of Canada for marking purposes,

Section 134.43(e), Customs Regulations (19 CFR 134.43(e)) provides that where an article is produced as a result of an assembly operation and the country of origin of such article is determined under this chapter to be the country in which the article was finally assembled, such articles may be marked in a manner such as the following: (1) Assembled in (country of final assembly); (2) Assembled in (country of final assembly) from components of (name of country or countries of origin of all components); or (3) Made in, or product of, (country of final assembly). The use of “assembled in” is appropriate, as is the use of “made in” or “product of”, followed by the name of the country of final assembly. 

Since the finished kits are considered to be a product of Canada, they must be marked to indicate Canada as the country of origin. Pursuant to 19 CFR §134.43(e), acceptable markings would be “Made in [or product of] Canada,” “Assembled in Canada,” “Assembled in Canada from components of Canada, The United States and Japan.” 

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 181 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 181).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Harvey Kuperstein at (646) 733-3033.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division




